

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

EDWARD SCHWARTZ, on behalf of
himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, LLC, and
AVIS BUDGET GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-4052 (JLL) (JAD)

DANIEL KLEIN and STEPHANIE
KLEIN, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC.
and AVIS BUDGET GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-7300 (JLL) (JAD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG, LLC

Bruce D. Greenberg

570 Broad Street, Suite 1201

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Telephone: (973) 623-3000

Facsimile: (973) 623-0858

bgreenberg@litedepalma.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Classes

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	3
A. The Class Received Reasonable Notice of the Requested Fees and Expenses, and An Opportunity to Object.....	3
B. The Fee and Expense Request by Plaintiffs’ Counsel is Fair and Reasonable.....	5
C. The Few Objections Are Groundless	11
D. Mark Ray’s Objection, Prepared by a Repeatedly Discredited Serial Objector Counsel, Should be Emphatically Rejected	12
E. The Expense Request Should be Approved.....	22
F. The Requested Incentive Awards Should be Approved	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berkson v. Gogo, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163405 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2015).....	22
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x. 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Brumley v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40599 (D.N.J. March 26, 2012)	10-11
<i>Careathers v. Red Bull N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-369(KPF)	16, 17
<i>Careccio v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42063 (D.N.J. April 29, 2010)	22
<i>Conroy v. 3M Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96169 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , No. 10-1859, ECF No. 166 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 20, 2013)	14
<i>Embry v. ACER Am. Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127813 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No.1:12-cv-5510 (N.D. Ill.).....	16, 17
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	18

Hegab v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28570 (D.N.J. March 9, 2015)23

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)6

In re Bisphenol-A Polycarbonate Plastic Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50139 (W.D. Mo. May 10, 2011).....8

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)19

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 281 F.R.D. 531 (N.D. Cal. 2012)13, 14

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)19

In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)14, 15

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)6

In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133413 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013)13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)23

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele-Aid Contract Litig.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101995 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011).....6

In re Mexico Money Transfer,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002, 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2000),
aff'd, 267 F.3d 74 (7th Cir. 2001)22

In re NFL Concussion Injury Litig.,
 ___ F.3d ___, ___, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 6908
 (3d Cir. April 18, 2016)*passim*

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....6, 8, 9

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)5, 10

In re Safety Components Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....22

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
 013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2013)9

In re Subway Foot-Long Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24962 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 25, 2016)22

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp. Practices Litig.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21466 (D. Nev. March 8, 2010)15

In re Western Union Money Transfer Litig.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29377 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)22

Malchman v. Davis,
 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)19

Martina v. L.A. Fitness, Int’l, Inc.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145285 (D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2013)10

McDonough v. Horizon Healthcare Servs.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93559 (D.N.J. July 9, 2014)23

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC,
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)12

Oullette v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 67-01-CA-326 (Fla. Cir. Ct. April 5, 2011) 13-14

Perez v. Asurion,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66931 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2007)8

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)19

Silver v. L.A. Fitness, Int’l, Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140267 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2013).....22

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)6

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)*passim*

Weber v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)7
